THE STATE
of Department of Commerce, Community,
ALASKA and Economic Development

GOVERNOR BILL WALKER ALCOHOL AND MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE

550 West 7th Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

MEMORANDUM
TO: Robert Klein, Chair, and DATE: July 11, 2017
Members of the ABC Board
FROM: Erika McConnell RE: Three Bears #4165
Ditrector, ABC Board Package Store

This renewal was brought before the Board in April 2017 for a protest and for lack of minimum
operations.

The City of Valdez protested the renewal for the following reasons (3 AAC 304.145(a) and (e)):

* Not open during normal business hours.

* No operational or physical business in Valdez associated with license.

» If this package store license (and Acres Beverage Center #1441) remains unused, there can be no
investment or development of a fully functional package store due to population limits. (AS
04.11.400)

* City of Valdez does not support long-term holding of inactive licenses.

However, on April 4, 2017, the Valdez City Council voted to rescind their protest with the condition

that Three Bears sell or transfer the license within a period not to exceed six months (by October 4,
2017).

Investigator Hamilton determined that the licensee did not provide sufficient information to show that
they met minimum operating requirements found in 3 AAC 304.170(j) for 2015 and 2016. One major
problem is that the licensee moved the location of the store but did not apply for or receive board
approval for a transfer of location—a violation for which NOV AB16-0628 was issued on December
21, 2016. In the subsequent back and forth between the licensee and various directors, additional
information was requested but not provided, and meetings with the director were requested but not
accommodated.

At the April 6, 2017, meeting, the Board tabled the item to give time for the licensee and the director to
meet.

I met with Three Bears on April 21, 2017. I asked the licensee to provide additional information
required to satisfty 3 AAC 304.170()).
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3 AAC 304.170
(j) If a license is exercised only to satisfy the minimum operating requirement under AS 04.11.330(a)(3)
or 3 AAC 304.107(c)(1), a licensee has the burden of proof to show that the licensed premises was
operated in a similar fashion to other licensed premises of the same type and shall, at a minimum,
(1) provide signage, of sufficient size and visibility to show that the premises is open for business,
stating business name and hours of operations;
Three Bears admits that after the store was moved to a non-authorized location, the logo sign and hours sign were lost,
s0 there were no signs in 2015 and 2016.
(2) offer for sale at the licensed premises, as appropriate to the type of license, a variety of malt
beverages, wines, and distilled spirits;
A photo labeled “2015/2016” is provided showing a variety of alcoholic beverages.
(3) visibly display the alcoholic beverages stock in a licensed package store premises;
A photo labeled “2015/2016” is provided showing a variety of alcoholic beverages.
(4) provide seating in beverage dispensary licensed premises for at least one-half of the maximum
number allowed by the occupancy permit;
Not applicable to a package store license.
(5) comply with all state or municipal health, fire, and zoning laws or ordinances required for the
operation of business;
Unclear if the new, unanthorized location complied with these laws.
(6) maintain a record of all purchases of alcoholic beverages for resale on the licensed premises; and
Records of purchases for this store have been provided. Records show purchases from Odom Corporation and Southern
Glazer’s of Alaska made in November of 2015. No records showing purchases in 2016 were provided.
(7) record sales with a cash register that retains a record of transactions.
No cash register records were provided.

It is impossible to conclude that Three Bears has met the requirements of 3 AAC 304.170(j) proving
that they operated for at least 30 eight-hour days in 2015 and 2016. They claim as mitigating
circumstances that previous ABC Board staff direction indicated that a minimal amount of information
was sufficient to meet the standard.

As noted in correspondence from Three Bears, they are in negotiations to sell the license.

Recommendation: Deny the renewal based on lack of compliance with minimum operating
requirements.

Should the Board consider renewing the license, I recommend that the
Board direct me to prepare an accusation and a civil fine for board
consideration at the September meeting, for a violation of AS 04.11.150(a)
which authorizes a package store licensee to sell alcoholic beverages to a

person present on a licensed premises, and require a transfer application be
submitted by September 30, 2017.

Attachments: June 23, 2017, Information provided by Three Bears
January 13, 2017, Information provided by Three Bears



THREE BEARS ALASKA, INC.
445 N. Pittman Road, Suite B
Wasilla, Alaska 99623
7 (907) 357-4311 (907) 357-4312

June 23, 2017

Via email and hand delivery mail
erika.mcconnell@alaska.gov
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
sarah.oates@alaska.gov
james.hoelscher@alaska.gov
craig.douglas@alaska.gov
alcohol.licensing(@alaska.gov

Erika McConnell, Director
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Re: Third Written Response to Notice of Violation AB16-0628 (12-21-16)
Dear Director McConnell,
This letter is in response to the requests that you made at the April 21, 2017 meeting in your
offices between you, David Weisz, and me and this letter is also in preparation for Three Bears’

appearance before the ABC Board at the upcoming July 11, 2017 meeting in Fairbanks.

Responses to Requests from April 21, 2017 Meeting

At our April meeting, you requested documentation regarding alcoholic beverages purchased for
resale during our operation of License 4165 in 2015 and 2016. Records of those purchases are attached as
Exhibit 1. At our meeting you also asked for a list of all personnel who were involved in operating
License 4165 in 2015 and 2016, and that list consists of one person, Curt Wilson.

Items in Preparation for Appearance Before the ABC Board on July 11, 2017

During the course of our addressing Notice of Violation AB16-0628 (the “Notice”), the question
has come up more than once as to why we did not submit a transfer application in accordance with the
next to last paragraph of Director Franklin’s January 3, 2017 email (please see Exhibit 2).

As we discussed at our April meeting, the reason we did not file the transfer application for a
location change as described in Director Franklin’s email was because we thought it was very likely that
we would soon be filing a transfer application for a change of ownership. And this is partly why in both
our first response letter to Director Franklin and then in our second response we requested the meeting
with the Director that we are entitled to per the last paragraph of the Notice.

Of course, we know that through various circumstances, that meeting did not take place with
Director Franklin and it did not take place with Acting Director Chambers. Rather, your meeting with
David Weisz and me on April 21, 2017 was when Three Bears was finally able to have the meeting
provided for in the last paragraph of the Notice.



Re: Notice of Violation AB16-0628 (12-21-16)
June 23, 2017
Page 2

And at that meeting, we discussed with you how several parties in Valdez have expressed interest
in purchasing License 4165 from us and that we thought we were close to reaching an agreement with one
particular individual name Ryan Sontag. We also related how there had been some delays along the way
as he first wanted to secure a location before he entered into a purchase agreement with us. Finally,
though, just this Tuesday, June 20, 2017, we entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement with Ryan
(please see Exhibit 3—price information blacked out as proprietary information per AS 40.25.120(a)(12)).
Also, attached as Exhibit 4 is email correspondence with another individual (David Verfaillie) who’s
interested in purchasing License 4165 from us if our deal with Ryan somehow falls through.

Also, please note that when we appeared before the Valdez City Council on April 4, 2017
regarding their protest of our renewal of License 4165, we told them that we thought we were close with
Ryan and they related how Ryan had also told several of them that he was close to a deal with us.
However, we also told the Council that other individuals had expressed interest and that we didn’t
necessarily want to be tied to doing a deal with Ryan but we instead asked for six months to enter into a
deal with Ryan or someone else if the deal with Ryan fell through. And as you know, it is with those
contingencies that the City of Valdez suspended its protest of our renewal of License 4165.

Finally, in order to make sure that the complete record of our responses to the Notice is before the
Board at its July 11, 2017 meeting, we’re also including a copy of our response to Acting Director
Chambers together with all of the attachments to that response (the “Second Response”). And we request
that both this letter with its three exhibits and the Second Response be part of the package given to the
Board in relation to our appearance at the July 11, 2017 meeting.

Thank you again for your help with this matter.

Best regards,

- /&Stephen D. Mierop
Vice President/CFO

Exhibits: as stated
Enclosure: response to Acting Director Chambers with Attachments (sequentially numbered)
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Steve Mierop

From: Franklin, Cynthia A (CED) <cynthia.franklin@alaska.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, January 3, 2017 14:45

To: Steve Mierop; CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); Hoelscher, James C (CED)
Cc: David Weisz; Oates, Sarah D (CED)

Subject: RE: Three Bears Alaska, Inc. - Response to Notice of Violation AB16-0628

Dear Mr. Mierop,

I have received and reviewed your response to our Notice of Violation. | have some issues with it that | hope you are
able to address. First, you never revealed where it is exactly that you have been operating the license to meet minimum
operating requirements. Our investigation found that the periodic sale of alcohol was not occurring on the original
licensed premises, which is a major problem. As you are well aware, a liquor license is not something you pick up and set
down wherever you like, it is attached to a physical premises.

Second, operating to meet the minimum requirements after having filed waivers indicates an intention to hold onto a
license even though there is nowhere to operate it. That is essentially what your response said. It was very vague on any
details regarding how you intend to fix this. | think that the board will not like to see that having exhausted waivers and
determined to hold on to the license anyway, you have minimally operated the license in the method you have chosen.

I am copying the regulation regarding operating only the minimum operating requirements here. As you can see, you as
the licensee have the burden of proof to prove each and every one of these things to the board. Nothing in your letter
tells me how you are going to do that. In fact, much of the information gathered by our enforcement team about your
operations in Valdez speaks to the exact opposite of these requirements:

3 AAC 304.170. Waiver of annual operating requirement and minimum operating requirements (a) Except as provided
in this section, the board will deny an application for renewal of a license if the licensed premises were not operated for
the time required by AS 04.11.330(a)(3) or (d). . .

(j) If a license is exercised only to satisfy the minimum operating requirement under AS 04.11.330(a)(3) or 3 AAC
304.107(c)(1), a licensee has the burden of proof to show that the licensed premises was operated in a similar fashion to
other licensed premises of the same type and shall, at a minimum,

(1) provide signage, of sufficient size and visibility to show that the premises is open for business, stating business name
and hours of operations;

(2) offer for sale at the licensed premises, as appropriate to the type of license, a variety of malt beverages, wines, and
distilled spirits;

(3) visibly display the alcoholic beverages stock in a licensed package store premises;

(4) provide seating in beverage dispensary licensed premises for at least one-half of the maximum number allowed by
the occupancy permit;

(5) comply with all state or municipal health, fire, and zoning laws or ordinances required for the operation of business;
(6) maintain a record of all purchases of alcoholic beverages for resale on the licensed premises; and (7) record sales
with a cash register that retains a record of transactions.

I will allow you 10 days from the date of this email to provide me with a revised response to the NOV which explains
exactly how and where you have been operating the license since you ran out of waivers and provide me with the
evidence required as above. | will allow you 30 days to file a transfer of location to where ever it is in Valdez that you
intend to operate the license on a seasonal basis, including proof of right to possession of the proposed premises, such
as a lease.

9



If I do not receive these responses as outlined above, my recommendation will be to proceed to an accusation
requesting that the board take action against this license which could include suspension, denial, a fine, or any
combination thereof.

Thank you,

Cynthia Franklin, Director
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0351

From: Steve Mierop [mailto:steve@threebearsalaska.com]

Sent: Friday, December 30, 2016 1:46 PM

To: Franklin, Cynthia A (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)

Cc: David Weisz

Subject: Three Bears Alaska, Inc. - Response to Notice of Violation AB16-0628

Dear Director Franklin,

Please see the attached letter responding to Notice of Violation AB16-0628.
Thanks for your help, and Happy New Year!

All the best,

Steve

VP/CFO

907-357-4311 x22 Voice

907-357-4312 Fax

907-980-0721 Mobile
Steve@ThreeBearsAlaska.com

10
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PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

This Purchase and Sale Agreement (this “Agreement”) is entered into and
made effective as of June 20, 2017 by and between Three Bears Alaska, Inc. (an
Alaska corporation, the “Seller”) Ryan H. Sontag (a natural person and resident of
Alaska, the “Buyer?™).

RECITALS

A.  The Seller currently owns Alaska Package Store License No. 4165
(the “License™).

B. The Seller wishes to sell to the Buyer, and the Buyer wishes to
purchase from the Seller, the License.

AGREEMENT

Now therefore, in consideration of the premises and the promises set forth
herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Sale of License; Purchase Price.

i Subject to the Closing Conditions defined and set forth below, the
Seller hereby agrees to sell, transfer and forever remise the License .
cither to the Buyer or, upon the request of the Buyer, to an entity
owned and controlled by the Buyer.

1.2 The Purchase Price shall be S|l (—

Dollars) (in full or in part, the “Purchase Price”)

1.3 Within seven (7) days of the full execution of this Agreement, the
Buyer shall pay to the Seller a refundable deposit of $-
Dollars) (the “Deposit™).

1.4 At the Closing defined and described below, the Buyer shall pay to

the Seller SN (I Do!12r5) (the remainder

of the Purchase Price) as final payment for the License.

Purchase and Sale Agreement 4165
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2. Conditions to Closing. The Closing shall not take place and there shall be
no transfer of the License from the Seller to the Buyer until all of the following
conditions (the “Closing Conditions™) shall have been satisfied:

2.1  The Seller and the Buyer shall have complied with all requirements
of laws and regulations applicable to the tramsfer of the License,

including the requirements of the Alaska Alcoholic Beverage -

Control Board (the “ABC Board”) and any other authority
administering such laws.

22 The ABC Board and any other applicable authority shall have
approved the transfer of the License from the Seller to the Buyer.

3. Closing; Return of Deposit. Upon, and only upon, the satisfaction of the
Closing Conditions, the Buyer shall pay the Purchase Price to the Seller and the
Seller shall sell, transfer and forever remise the License to the Buyer. If the Seller
becomes subject to a final nonappealable order from the Alcoholic Beverage
Control Board or another authority of competent jurisdiction, which order either
. directly or effectively prohibits the Seller from transferring the License to the
Buyer, the Seller shall promptly refund the Deposit to the Buyer.

4. Representations and Warranties of the Buyer. In order to induce the Seller
to enter into this Agreement, the Buyer hereby represents and warrants to the
Seller as follows:

4.1  The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Buyer and the
performance by the Buyer of his obligations under this Agreement
have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary action on the
part of the Buyer. This Agreement has been duly executed and
delivered by the Buyer and (assuming that this Agreement
constitutes a legal, valid, and binding obligation of the Seller)
constitutes a legal, valid, and binding obligation of the Buyer,
enforceable against the Buyer in accordance with its terms.

4.2 The execution and performance of this Agreement by the Buyer does
not conflict with any agreement by which the Buyer is legally bound.

5. Representations and Warranties. In order to induce the Buyer to enter into
this Agreement, the Seller hereby represents and warrants to the Buyer as follows:

2

Purchase and Sale Agreement 4165
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5.1  The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Seller and the
performance by the Seller of its obligations under this Agreement
have been duly and validly authorized by all necessary action on the
part of the Seller. This Agreement has been duly executed and
delivered by the Seller and (assurning that this Agreement constitutes
a legal, valid, and binding obligation of the Buyer) constitutes a
legal, valid, and binding obligation of the Seller, enforceable against
the Seller in accordance with its terms.

52  The execution and performance of this Agreement by the Seller does
not conflict with any agreement by which the Seller is legally bound.

6. Notices. All notices or communication hereunder shall be in writing and
shall be deemed to be duly given if sent by registered mail, return receipt
requested, express courier or facsimile transmission, as follows:

If to the Seller:

Three Bears Alaska, Inc.

445 N. Pittman Road, Suite B
Wasilla, Alaska 99623

Attn: President

Facsimile: 9073574312

If to the Buyer:

Ryan H. Sontag

2018 South Meals Avenue
Valdez, Alaska 99686
Facsimile: 907835-4273

or at such other address as any of the above may have furnished to the other
party in writing by registered mail, return receipt requested, express courier
or by facsimile transmission, with a confirmation sent by registered mail,
return receipt requested, and any such notice or communication given in the
manner specified in this Section 6 shall be deemed to have been effectively
given (a) three days after deposit with the U.S. Postal Service, postage
prepaid, registered or certified with return receipt requested, (b) one
business day after deposit with a reputable express courier, prepaid for

e
o

Purchase and Sale Agreement 4165
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10.

overnight delivery, or (c) upon confirmation of receipt by fax by the party
to be notified.

Waiver. The provisions of this Agreement may be waived, altered,
amended or supplemented, in whole or in part, only by a writing signed by
each of the parties hereto.

Assignment; Binding Effect. Except as provided in Section 1.1 above,
neither this Agreement nor any right or interest hereunder may be assigned
in whole or in part by any party without the prior written consent of each
other party. This Agreement will be binding upon the parties hereto and
their respective successors and permitted assignees.

Governing Law.  This Agreement, including, without limitation, the
interpretation, construction, validity and enforceability hereof, shall be
governed by the internal laws of the State of Alaska, without regard to the
principles of conflict of laws thereof.

Submission to Jurisdiction

10.1  Any legal action or proceeding with respect to this Agreement or any
document related thereto shall be brought solely in the courts of the
State of Alaska or of the United States of America for the District of
Alaska, and, by execution and delivery of this Agreement, each party
hereto hereby accepts for itself, himself or herself and in respect of
its, his or her property, generally and unconditionally, the
jurisdiction of such courts. The parties hereto hereby irrevocably
waive any objection, including, without limitation, any objection to
the laying of venue or based on the grounds of forum non
conveniens, which any of them may now or hereafter have to the
bringing of any such action or proceeding in such respective
jurisdictions.

10.2  Each party hereto irrevocably consents to the service of process of
any of the aforementioned courts in any such action or proceeding
by the mailing of copies thereof by registered or certified mail,
postage prepaid, to such party at its, his or her address provided
herein.

Purchase and Sale Agreement 4165
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11.

12.

13.

14.

10.3 Nothing contained in this Section 10 shall affect the right of any
party hereto to serve process in any other manner permitted by law.

Waiver of Jury Trial. Each party hereto hereby waives any right such party
may have to trial by jury in respect of any litigation based on, or arising out
of, under or in connection with this Agreement or any course of conduct,
course of dealing, verbal or written statement or action of any party hereto.

Headings, Gender, efc. The headings used in this Agreement have been
inserted for convenience and do not constitute matter to be construed or
interpreted in connection with this Agreement. Unless the context of this
Agreement otherwise requires, (a) words of any gender will be deemed to
include each other gender, (b) words using the singular or plural number
also will include the plural or singular number, respectively, (¢) the terms
"hereof,” "herein," "hereunder," "hereto," and "Section" will refer to the
specified Section of this Agreement, and (d) the conjunction "or" will
denote any one or more, or any combination or all, of the specified items or
matters involved in the applicable list.

Invalid Provisions. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal,
invalid, or unenforceable under any present or future law, and if the rights
or obligations of any party hereto under this Agreement will not be
materially and adversely affected thereby, (a) such provision will be fully
severable, (b) this Agreement will be construed and enforced as if such
illegal, invalid, or unenforceable provision had never comprised a part
hereof, (c) the remaining provisions of this Agreement will remain in full
force and effect and will not be affected by the illegal, invalid, or
unenforceable provision or by its severance herefrom, and (d) in lieu of
such illegal, invalid, or unenforceable provision, there will be added
automatically as a part of this Agreement a legal, valid, and enforceable
provision as similar in terms to such illegal, invalid, or unenforceable
provision as may be possible.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed (including by facsimile)
simultaneously in one or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed
an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same
instrument.

[SIGNATURES CONTAINED ON NEXT PAGE]

Purchase and Sale Agreement 4165
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this
Purchase and Sale Agreement as of the date first written above.

Purchase and Sale Agreement 4165

Seller:
THREE BEARS ALASKA, INC.

BYBWQA ke

Name: Daorwe A LDe o
Title: ?Reemetfr / CeEO

Buyer:

72 /L

Ryan H. Sontag
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Steve Mierop

Subject: FW: LICENSE

From: David Weisz [mailto:david@threebearsalaska.com]
Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2017 2:52 PM

To: 'Darryl Verfaillie' <dverfaillie@ci.valdez.ak.us>
Subject: RE: LICENSE

Hello Darryl,

Good to hear from you, sorry I haven’t gotten back to you sooner, just extremely busy with summer. We do
have a signed purchase agreement for the Liquor License, so at this time it is off the market. If something happens to fall
through | will reach out.

Have a Great Summer.

Thank You,

David A Weisz
President/CEO

Three Bears Alaska INC.
Ph. (907) 857-4311

Fax (907) 357-4312

Cell (907) 322-1008

From: Darryl Verfaillie [mailto:dverfaillie@ci.valdez.ak.us]

Sent: Wednesday, June 14, 2017 3:26 PM

To: 'David A Weisz' <david@threebearsalaska.com>

Cc: Darryl Verfaillie <dverfaillie@ci.valdez.ak.us>; Chris Farmer <cfarmer@ci.valdez.ak.us>
Subject: LICENSE

Hey Dave,

Apologize for the long delay but | wanted to touch base and see where you were with your potential sale. | know you
had a prospective local buyer and wanted to know if any official action was taken towards the transfer?

If not, 1 would love to have a final discussion on a potential deal.
Obviously no rush, but would appreciate any info you may feel appropriate to provide.
Take care and hope all is well.

D



THREE BEARS ALASKA, INC.
445 N, Pittman Road, Suite B
Wasilla, Alaska 99623
T (907) 357-4311 & (907) 357-4312

January 13, 2017

Via email and U.S. mail
sara.chambers@alaska.gov
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Sara Chambers, Acting Director
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7% Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Re: Second Response to Notice of Violation AB16-0628 (12-21-16)
Dear Acting Director Chambers,

This letter is in response to an email sent by Cynthia Frankin, Director, and received by Three
Bears on January 3, 2017 (please see Attachment A).

As in our initial correspondence with the prior Director regarding Notice of Violation AB16-0628
(the “Notice”) (please see Attachment B), we believe it is very important to set everything in context
because how we operated in Valdez since 2011/2012 and what happened in 2015/2016 did not take place
in a vacuum. Rather, there is much mutual history between the ABC Board and Staff and Three Bears
that has led up to where we are today.

How Three Bears Came to Operate License 4165 on a “Minimal Basis”

Up until the point that we shut down our grocery store in Valdez in October 2007 and accordingly
stopped operating License 4165 full time, Three Bears had acquired package store liquor licenses and then
almost immediately put them into full-time operation. Thus, when market conditions forced us to close
our Valdez store, we had no experience with the ways to keep a package store liquor license alive for
future use at a new location,

So, shortly after we closed in Valdez, we asked ABC Staff what we could do. And Staff told us
about waivers and helped us familiarize ourselves with the required forms and procedures and even, at
times, walked us through the process a bit (please see Attachments C and D—2010 cortespondence with
Staff regarding 27 and 3™ Waiver Applications).

Once we got to the point where we had obtained a third non-operating waiver and the Board told
us that there would be no more waivers when we appeared before them to get our third, we again found
ourselves in unfamiliar territory and again turned to Staff to find out what, if anything, we could do next
to keep License 4165 while we waited for an opportunity to return to the Valdez market with another
grocery store or other store that would include a liquor store.

Staff told us that there was a provision—"“minimal operation”—that was designed and meant
exactly for our situation. And Staff pointed us to 3 AAC 304.170.
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Re: Notice of Violation AB16-0628 (12-21-16)
January 13, 2016
Page 2

But the conversation with Staff did not stop there because we were still very much in unfamiliar
territory. So, we went through 3 AAC 304.170 point-by-point on the phone and in person with Staff (our
recollection is mostly with Christine Lambert and at least twice with Shirley Coté (Shirley Gifford then))
in order to understand exactly what Staff wanted to see us do in order for us to be in compliance. When
we asked what it meant to operate “in a similar fashion to other licensed premises of the same type,” we
were told that the “type” was other licenses that we being minimally operated. But Staff emphasized
multiple times that they didn’t want to see us operating out of a hotel room (as other minimally-operating
licensees had apparently done). Rather, they wanted to see us operate out of a location that had a direct
entrance for the public and wasn’t inside another building, up three floors by elevator, and down the
second hall on the left.

We told Staff how we intended to cover the requirements for two years by operating for at least a
little over two months spanning the end of one year and the beginning of the next (thus our references to
2011/2012, 2013/2014, and 2015/2016). We also told Staff how we would be renting space from Wilson
Brothers and that they’d be helping us operate the store. Staff said that they were fine with all of this.
When we discussed the sales records and cash register requirements with Staff, they said that even a
simple written record would suffice. And then Staff emphasized that they wanted our records to include a
record of the days and hours that we were open. They stressed that even if we had little or even no sales,
it was very important that we actually operated the number of days and hours required.

So, to recap, the two things that Staff stressed most to us were 1) that we operate in a space where
the main entrance gave the public direct access and 2) that we make sure to meet the requirement of
operating for at least 30 8-hour days each year. And we have always done this. Further, when a question
arose regarding whether we had actually operated at the end of 2011 and the beginning of 2012, we sent
our daily records to Christine and she replied back to us that those records were fine (please see
Attachments E, F, G, and H—2012 correspondence with Staff regarding minimal operations in
2011/2012).

Further, after we had worked our way through 3 AAC 304.170 with Staff and learned what they
actually wanted to see happen in real-world terms, we asked if there was anything else we needed to do,
and Staff said “No” and further said that if we did what we discussed with Staff “everything will be fine.”

‘What Happened in 2015/2016

We all know now that we had problems in Valdez in 2015/2016. However, in 2015/2016, we still
fully complied with the two items Staff had always stressed the most: 1) we operated in a space where the
main entrance gave the public direct access and 2) we operated for at least 30 8-hour days each year and
kept the operating records we had always kept and that Staff had always been okay with, We also stocked
a meaningful quantity and variety of product (please see Attachment I—2015/2016 product photos) and
complied with health, fire, and zoning laws or ordinances for operating a business in Valdez (please see
Attachment J-—2015/2016 photo of licenses). But we fell short on some of the premises location
requirements and on the signage requirements. This happened because, unknown to us, our operator, Curt
Wilson, moved the store from the building he owns at 1900 Airport Way (whete the store operated in
2011/2012 and 2013/2014) to an adjacent building that he owns at 1800 Mineral Creek Loop Road. Also,
the Three Bears logo sign and the hours sign that had always been used at 1900 Airport Way got lost in
the move. So, there was no sign in 2015/2016, although members of the public went in and out of the
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Re: Notice of Violation AB16-0628 (12-21-16)
January 13, 2016
Page 3

location almost every day and the store operation was plain to see once inside (please see Attachment K—
shows 2015/2016 product right inside public entrance).

Now, Curt Wilson did move the store for a good reason as they were no longer manning 1900
Airport Way. Thus, he moved the store so that it could in fact be operated. Of course, if we had known
of the move in advance and that the old signs had been lost, we would have applied to change the location
and we would have provided new signs. But at this point, all that we can do is fix things going forward.

Fixing Things Moving Forward

Now we come to the Notice and specifically to the first sentence of the third full-sized paragraph
that says, “You are directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office in
writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have taken fo
prevent the reoccurrence of this violation” (emphasis added).

First, we note that we sent an initial response in a letter dated December 30, 2016 and delivered
via email and U.S. mail (the “Response Letter”) (please see Attachment I.). We note also that the prior
Director responded by email to the Response Letter and that this current letter is in response to the prior
Director’s January 3%, 2017 email.

Second, we apologize if our initial response to how we intend to fix things going forward may
have seemed vague. That was not our intent. Rather, the simple fact is that properly fixing this particular
situation in the way that we intend to (by operating License 4165 seasonally in Valdez) is not the easiest
process. As we mentioned in our Response Letter, we’ve already made, and are continuing to make,
inquiries about new locations in Valdez. However, as we all know, it’s the middle of winter, and we’re
finding that this is not necessarily the best time to be scouting properties in Valdez, especially because a
final selection will require at least one trip to Valdez. Still, we are committed and are sticking to the task
and would just ask for more than the 30 days we’ve initially been given to find a new location.

Third, as we’ve been talking with folks in Valdez and working to find a location (and perhaps as a
result of those talks), we have been approached about selling License 4165. And dealing with a potential
sale is another situation where we would ask for more than 30 days to finalize things.

Fourth, regarding the exact “season” we will operate (if we don’t sell), we’re currently planning
on being open from mid-May to mid-September and plan to submit the exact dates when we apply to
move License 4165 to a new location and to change it to a seasonal license.

Fifth, regarding timing as a general matter, we would respectfully ask that you allow us to work on
a permanent fix until the date for the closing of the Agenda for the Board’s April meeting. And we
promise that by that time, we will have either submitted everything required for changing locations and
operating seasonally in Valdez or we will have submitted a transfer application.

Sixth, regarding the letter that accompanied the Notice and requested additional information, we
are attaching as much of that information as is readily available (please see Attachments M, N, O, and P)
and will continue working to locate the rest. However, we ask for some patience here as our fiscal year
ends on April 30%, and after our outside auditors have been and gone in our offices each year (generally
by sometime in June or July), we box up all our accounting records pertaining to that year and send them

20




Re: Notice of Violation AB16-0628 (12-21-16)
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off site. Unfortunately, not all the boxes are fully indexed as to contents or location and the records
pertaining to Valdez are very small. So, we’re continuing to work on locating and producing everything
requested, and would again just ask for your understanding and patience.

Preserving the Potential for Competition in Valdez

As we mentioned in our Response Letter, it pained us greatly to see the Eagle Food Center in
Valdez unreasonably raise their prices within minutes of hearing that we were closing our Valdez store.
One of the many reasons that this was so disturbing is Eagle was a Safeway brand (today the store is
simply branded as a Safeway), which means they have far greater buying power than Three Bears and
have a much lower cost of goods. So, raising prices like they did was just monopolistic abuse.

Further, it should be noted that Tok is a remote community on the State’s road system just like
Valdez. Also, Tok has about half the population of Valdez, and thus one might expect to see higher prices
given that there is only one store and that the market is considerably smaller. But while Safeway in
Valdez charges some of the highest grocery prices in a community on the State’s road system, folks living
in Tok can purchase groceries at prices competitive with Anchorage and the Valley. This is because as
Three Bears has grown and our buying power has increased, we have passed the benefits along to the
communities we serve.

Now, when we recently reviewed the spreadsheet that lists all Alaska liquor licenses on AMCO’s
website, we noted that only three package store licenses are listed in Valdez: Safeway’s Oaken Keg,
Acres Beverage Center, and Three Bears. However, it appears from the Agenda and Minutes from the
Board’s April 26, 2016 meeting (select pages attached) that the Acres Bevetage license has gone away as
the Board voted down a fourth waiver.

Thus, if Three Bears or someone we sell to in Valdez doesn’t continue to operate License 4165
there, then Eagle/Safeway’s Oaken Keg liquor store will be the only package store in town and will be
able to charge even higher prices. Further, with Valdez’ population hovering around 3,000, there’s the
possibility that there will never be another package store liquor license in town and that Safeway’s Oaken
Keg could potentially have a permanent monopoly.

“Alaskans Serving Alaskans Since 1980”

Finally, we want to stress that while Three Bears has grown over the last 36 yeats from one store
and a handful of employees in Tok to nine Alaska stores (and one in Montana) with over 500 employees,
we are still a small, family-run company at heart, headquartered in Alaska and 1un by everyday Alaskans.
And even during some of our more rapid growth spurts, we’ve always worked as hard as we can to be a
good operator and to serve our communities as well as possible.

As a small part of striving to be a good operator and striving to best serve our communities, we
started “carding hard” and requiring ID for all alcohol and tobacco purchases over 15 years ago, well
before practically anyone else in the State did this voluntarily.

Further, in our dealings with the ABC Board and Staff, we have always worked as hard as we can
to be open, honest, proactive, and transparent. And we have appreciated the responsiveness and
professionalism of the Board and Staff helping us navigate the alcohol laws and regulations for over 20
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years now. We believe it’s been a good relationship and want to do everything we can to keep it that way.
And that’s why we again ask for the opportunity to work together to resolve the problems that popped up
in Valdez. As noted above, if given the opportunity, we believe we can have a solution by the time of the
closing of the Agenda for the Board’s April meeting.

Finally, over the past 36 years and through all of our growth, we’ve come to appreciate the amount
of progress that can be made when folks sit down and have a face-to-face meeting. So, as we requested in
our Response Letter, we once again request (per the last paragraph of the Notice) to meet with you in your
Anchorage office to be heard regarding the Notice. In terms of scheduling the meeting, we are available
during the period starting January 23™ and ending February 14™, 2017 and on any date starting from
March 6%, 2017 and going forward.

Thank you for your help with this matter,

Best regards,

Stephen D. Mierop
Vice President/CFO

Attachments; as stated

22




A"{'{aa\u\k\,w‘\’ /A - €\H-o.4\ %J‘owk CLX‘A-WC\_ Fm»k\:‘«‘ lrﬁ’\éé"&’cxf

Steve Mierop

From: Franklin, Cynthia A (CED) <cynthia.franklin@alaska.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, January 3, 2017 14:45

To: Steve Mierop; CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored); Hoelscher, James C(CED)
Cc: David Weisz; QOates, Sarah D (CED)

Subject: RE: Three Bears Alaska, Inc. - Response to Notice of Violation AB16-0628

Dear Mr. Mierop,

I have received and reviewed your response to our Notice of Violation. | have some issues with it that | hope you are
able to address. First, you never revealed where it is exactly that you have been operating the license to meet minimum
operating requirements. Our investigation found that the periodic sale of alcohol was not occurring on the original
licensed premises, which is a major problem. As you are well aware, a liquor license is not something you pick up and set
down wherever you like, it is attached to a physical premises.

Second, operating to meet the minimum requirements after having filed waivers indicates an intention to hold onto a
license even though there is nowhere to operate it. That is essentially what your response said. [t was very vague on any
details regarding how you intend to fix this. | think that the board will not like to see that having exhausted waivers and
determined to hold on to the license anyway, you have minimally operated the license in the method you have chosen.

t am copying the regulation regarding operating only the minimum operating requirements here. As you can see, you as
the licensee have the burden of proof to prove each and every one of these things to the board. Nothing in your letter
tells me how you are going to do that. In fact, much of the information gathered by our enforcement team about your
operations in Valdez speaks to the exact opposite of these requirements:

3 AAC 304.170. Waiver of annual operating requirement and minimum operating requirements (a) Except as provided
in this section, the board will deny an application for renewal of a license if the licensed premises were not operated for
the time required by AS 04.11.330(a){3) or (d). . .

(j} If a license is exercised only to satisfy the minimum operating requirement under AS 04.11.330(a)(3) or 3 AAC
304.107(c)(1), a licensee has the burden of proof to show that the licensed premises was operated in a similar fashion to
other licensed premises of the same type and shall, at a minimum,

(1) provide signage, of sufficient size and visibility to show that the premises is open for business, stating business name
and hours of operations;

(2) offer for sale at the licensed premises, as appropriate to the type of license, a variety of malt beverages, wines, and
distilled spirits;

(3) visibly display the alcoholic beverages stock in a licensed package store premises;

(4) provide seating in beverage dispensary licensed premises for at Jeast one-half of the maximum number allowed by
the occupancy permit;

(5) comply with all state or municipal health, fire, and zoning laws or ordinances required for the operation of business;
(6) maintain a record of all purchases of alcoholic beverages for resale on the licensed premises; and (7) record sales
with a cash register that retains a record of transactions.

I will allow you 10 days from the date of this email to provide me with a revised response to the NOV which explains
exactly how and where you have been operating the license since you ran out of waivers and provide me with the
evidence required as above. | will allow you 30 days to file a transfer of location to where ever it is in Valdez that you
intend to operate the license on a seasonal basis, including proof of right to possession of the proposed premises, such
as a lease.
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If 1 do not receive these responses as outlined above, my recommendation will be to proceed to an accusation
requesting that the board take action against this license which could include suspension, denial, a fine, or any
combination thereof,

Thank you,
Cynthia Franklin, Director

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
907-269-0351

From: Steve Mierop [mailto;steve@threebearsalaska.com]

Sent: Friday, December 30, 2016 1:46 PM

To: Franklin, Cynthia A (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)

Cc: David Weisz

Subject: Three Bears Alaska, Inc. - Response to Notice of Viclation AB16-06238

Dear Director Franklin,

Please see the attached letter responding to Notice of Violation AB16-0628.
Thanks for your help, and Happy New Year!

All the best,

Steve

VP/CFO

907-357-4311 x22 Voice

907-357-4312 Fax

907-980-0721 Mobile
Steve@ThreeBearsAlaska.com
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Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office Date: 12-21-16

550 w, 7t Ave, Suite 1600 Number AB16-0628
Anchorage, AK 99501 Page 1 of 1 Page

Notice of Violation
(3AAC 304.525)

Licensee : : License Number Type of License

Three Bears Alaska, Inc. 4185 I Package Store

DB.A. How Delivered Certified Mail Law Enforcement Agency
Three Bears

1900 Airport Way 7013 2250 0000 9617 5064 Valdez Police

Street or P.O. Box City, State Zip

445 N. Pittman Road, Ste B Wasilla, AK 99623

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged viofation has occurred. If the Alcoholic Beverage Confrol Board decides to act against your ficense,
under the provisions of AS 44,62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Adminlstrative Procedures Act) you will recelved an Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative
Hearing.. . e —_ : .

T Note: This is not an accusatlon or a criminal complaint.

VIOLATION: On 10-19-16 an inspection'was conducted at your establishment in Valdez. At the time of the inspection, it
was learned that you operated your license at 1800 Mineral Creek Loop Road. Records indicate you were supposed fo
operate it at 1900 Mineral Creek Road Loop Road. Conditions for minimal operating procedures were not complied with.
This is a violation of Title 04. - :

Your.attenﬁon is directed to AS04.11.430: Person and location, 04.11.330: Operating Requirements, minimum,
3AAC304.170: Waiver of annual operating requirement and minimum operating requirements, AS04.11.290:
Application for transfer of licensed premises, 3AAC304.185: Licensed premises

Youare directed to respond to the Director of the Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10
days of receipt to explain what action you have taken to prevent a reoccurrence of this violation. FAILURE TO RESPOND TQ THIS
NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPREARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY,
BEFORE THE ABC BOARD OF DIRECTORS AT THEIR NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.

*Please include your Alcohol License Number in your response.

Cynthia Franklin, Director
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7 Ave, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
: A Response is Required
3 AAC 304,525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Nofice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the
Notice of Violation. The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after
receipt of a request. A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. .

Receipt:” : Violation Observed By: F.R. Hamilton

Title:

Filed By: }ﬁ ’]";"' ek Investigator 11l N
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THE STATE

OJAL ASKA Department of Commerce, Community,

and Economic Development

o s 7 %) GOVERNOR BILL WALKER ALCOHOL & MARIJUANA CONTROL OFFICE
NPT 550 West 7! Avenue, Suife 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501
Main: 907.269.0350

Subject: Possible Denial at Renewals

To:

Three Beats Alaska, Inc.

License # 4165 -
Regulatory._Compliance@threebeatsalaska.com

From: s
Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7th Ave, Ste. 1600

Anchorage, AK 99501

Good Afternoon,

It has come to the attention of AMCO staff that Three Bears Valdez has been operating minimum
requirements for the past few years. When operating like this there are some requirements that must
be met; such as: ‘

Your attention is directed to 3AAC304.170: Waiver of annual operating requirement and minimum
operating requirements. Subsection (j) If a license is exercised only to satisfy the minimum operating
requirements under AS 04.11.330(a)(3) or 3AAC304.107(c)(1), a licensee has the burden of proofto
show that the licensed premises was operated in a similar fashion to other licensed premises of the
same type of and shall, at 3 minimum, :

(1) provide signage, of sufficient size and visibility to show that the premises is open for business,
stating business name and hours of operations;

(2) offerfor sale at the licensed premises, as appropriate to the type of license, a variety of malt
beverages, wines, and distilled spirits;

(3) visibly display the alcoholic beverages stock in a licensed package store premises;

(6) maintain a record of all purchases of alcoholic beverages for resale on the licensed remises; and

(7} record sales with a cash register that retains a record of transactions
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It has also come to the attention of AMCO staff that year 2015 to 2016 operations were conducted at
1800 Mineral Creek Loop Road. The issued license indicates the license should have been operated at
1900 Airport Way.

I'am requesting you provide AMCO Enforcement Investigators the following records for the past three
years of operation,

1 any photographs depicting the layout of the store which depict hours of operations, where
signage was posted and display of stock '

2 cash register receipts recording sales of stock and a record of all purchases

3 inventory orders for stock purchased for each year and canceled checks which depict Three
Bears paid the invoices '

4 personnel roster for employees operating the license

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this issue, please don't hesitate to contact us using the
email listed below:

Alcohol.Licensing@alaska.gov

Sincerely,

Cynthia Franklin
Director, ABC Board
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Steve Mierop

From: Steve Mierop <Steve@ThreeBearsAlaska.com>

Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2010 10:15

To: Chris Lambert (christine.lambert@alaska.gov)

Subject: Three Bears Alaska - Draft Waiver Applications for Package Store License 4165
Attachments: WaiverApp - 2009 - DRAFT - 20100927-1631.pdf; WaiverApp - 2010 - DRAFT -

20100927-1650.pdf

Chris,

Here are the two draft (2" & 3™) Waiver Applications.
We REALLY appreciate all your help.

Have a good and safe trip to Kotzebue.

All the best,

Steve

VP/CFO

" 907-357-4311 x22 Voice
907-357-4312 Fax
907-980-0721 Mobile
Steve@ThreeBearsAlaska.com
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Alcoholic Beverage Control Board Waiver of Operation AS 04.11.330(a)(3)
5848 E Tudor Rd Apnplicati 15 AAC 104.170
Anchorage, Alaska 99507 pplication

(907) 269-0350
FAX (907) 272-9412

License Information Fees*
Liquor License Number: 4465 Waiver Fee $ 1,500.00
License Type: package Store Penalty » $ 1,000.00

Local Geverning Body: (City, Borough or Unorganized) valdez Gity Council (If applicable)

P.0. Box 307 -
Total Submitted 3 )
Valdez, AK 99686 2,500.00

Name of Licensee; - *The fee is non-refundable {15 AAC 104.170(c)]
Three Bears Alaska, Inc.

Doing Business As (Business Name) Telephone Number: (907)357-4311

Three Bears

Mailing Address: Street Address or Location of Business
445 N. Pittman Road, Suite B 129 Egan Street (former location - now closed)
Wasilla, AK 99654

City: Valdez, AK

Waiver Request Information :

This waiver application is the: O 1™ Request 2" Request 1 3“Request L1 Other

Waiver Request for Calendar Year: ongg Is this license for sale?
K Yes 0 No

Explanation of the circumstances for non-operation of license. Include relevant information as to why
the license was not operated, any future plans for operating the license and projected timelines. Attach

additional sheets if necessary.

We closed our Valdez store in October 2007. Ever since then, we have received multiple requests from the Valdez community for us to
return and open another store in town. In both 2008 and 2009 we had substantive discussions with landowners and developers in
Valdez about our either taking over an existing building or having a new building built specifically for us. We tried very hard to make one
existing building work for us, but we eventually determined that even if we did extensive remodeling and added on scme space, we

still would not have had enough space to properly serve the community. When it came to a new building, we were interested in leasing,
and it turned out that the folks who were interested in being our landlord could not get their projects financed. Still, we continue talking
with both community leaders and interested individuals in Valdez about how we can all work together so that Three Bears can return

to town and give the community a choice of places to shop for groceries (right now there is only one grocery store in town). Returning
to Valdez continued to be a topic at all or our Board of Directors Meetings in 2009 and company personne! made multiple frips to Valdez
in 2009.

Our operation of any new store in Valdez would include the operation of the package store license.

Signature of Licensee(s)

Signature Signature

Name (Please. Print) Name (Please Print)

Stephen D. Mierop, Vice President

Date Date
September 27, 2010

WaiverApp 8/02
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?;Z‘;lgl,? hoverage Control Board Waiver of Operation AS 04.11.330()(3)
uaor . .
Anchorage, Alaska 99507 Application 15 AAC 104.170

(907) 269-0350
FAX (907) 272-9412

a3

License Information Fees*
Liquor License Number: 4165 ' ‘Waiver Fee $ 3,000.00
License Type: pgckage Store Penalty $1,000.00
Local Governing Body: (City, Borough or Unorganized) Valdez Gity Gouncil (If applicable)
P.O. Box 307 :
Total Submitted $ .
Valdez, AK 99686 ' 3.000.00

Name of Licensee: *The fee is non-refundable [15 AAC 104.170(c)]
Three Bears Alaska, Inc.

Doing Business As (Business Name) Telephone Number: (907) 357-4311

Three Bears

Mailing Address: Street Address or Location of Business
445 N, Pittiman Road, Suite B 129 Egan Street (former location - now closed)
Wasilla, AK 99654

City: Valdez, AK

Waiver Request Information

This waiver application is the: O 1" Request [1 2"'Request 3" Request [1 Other
Waiver Request for Calendar Year: 9g1g I's this license for sale?
M Yes O No

Explanation of the circumstances for non-operation of license. Include relevant information as to why
the license was not operated, any future plans for operating the license and projected timelines. Attach
additional sheets if necessary.

We closed our Valdez store in October 2007. Ever since then, we have received regular requests from the Valdez community for us to
return and open another store in town. In sach of 2008, 2009, and 2010 we had substantive discussions with landowners and
developers in Valdez about our either taking over an existing building or having a new building buiit specifically for us, We tried very
hard to make several existing buildings work and even got pretty close with one until we determined that even if we did extensive
remodeling and added on some space, we still would not have had enough space to properly serve the community. So far, when it has
come fo a new building, we have been interested in feasing, and so far it has always turned out that the folks who have been interested
in being our landlord could not get their projects financed. Still, we continue talking with both community leaders and interested
individuals in Valdez about how we can all work together so that Three Bears can return to town and give the community a choice of
places to shop for groceries (right now there is only one grocery store in town). Returning to Valdez was discussed at each of our
Board of Directors Meetings so farin 2010, Further, at our next Board Meeting in October we will be discussing the steps we are taking
to operate the license in 2011. In fact, we are already looking for locations to operate and working out personnel and other logistical
issues.

Our operation of any new store in Valdez would include the operation of the package store license. And if we could not operate the
license as part of a new grocery store, our prospects of returmning to Valdez would be significantly diminished because not having a
package store license would both deny us significant sales of package goods and put us at a general competitive disadvantage. Thus,
we will operate the license in Valdez in 2011 in order to preserve the opportunity for us to return to Valdez and once again offer the
community greatly increased grocery shopping competition and variety.

Signature of Licensee(s)

Signature Signature
g t .
Name (Please Print) Stephen D. Mierop, Vice President Name (Please Print)
Date Date
September 27, 2010

WaiverApp 8/02

30



/-\r'%‘iaoQ)v\meM.J( _\_\>——~ Correéwce w?%ﬂ& ;Jecg ‘ @

Steve Mierop

From: Lambert, Christine C (DPS) <christine.Jambert@alaska.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2010 14:45

To: Steve Mierop

Subject: RE: Three Bears Alaska - Draft Waiver Applications for Package Store License 4165
Steve,

| think these waivers are well done. | believe you can submit them as written and the ABC Board will be able to review
them before the November meeting. 1 will schedule you a time to appear in person or telephonically at the November
meeting. At the meeting the Board members will have a chance to ask you questions and make their decision. If | can be
of further assistance, let me know. Otherwise you will be hearing from me in late October or early November.

Chris

Christing C. lsambert
Licensing & Records Supervisor
ABC Board

(907) 269~0359 phong

(907) 272-9412 fax

From: Steve Mierop [mailto:Steve@ThreeBearsAlaska.com]

Sent: Wednesday, September 29, 2010 10:15 AM

To: Lambert, Christine C (DPS) '

Subject: Three Bears Alaska - Draft Waiver Applications for Package Store License 4165

Chris,

Here are the two draft (2" & 3") Waiver Applications.
We REALLY appreciate all your help.

Have a good and safe trip to Kotzebue.

All the best,

Steve

VP/CFO ’ . e
907-357-4311 x22 Voice ' - T
907-357-4312 Fax __—
907-980-0721 Mobile
Steve@ThreeBearsAlaska.com
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Steve Mierop

Mot meel Crerationy Lw 2ot /rory.

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Tracking:

Chris,

Steve Mierop <steve@threebearsalaska.com>
Tuesday, August 7, 2012 15:00

Chris Lambert (christine.lamberi@alaska.gov)
'dan@threebearsalaska.com'’

" Three Bears - Valdez Package Store

Three Bears #35 - Valdez Package Store - Info Re 2011 and 2012 Operations -
20120807-1329.pdf

Recipient Read
Chris Lambert (christine.lambert@alaska.gov)
‘dan@threebearsalaska.com’ Read: 8/7/2012 15:03

As you and | discussed, Three Bears operated package store license #4165 in Valdez at the end of
2011 and the beginning of 2012 such that we were open for 30 days in each year.

Also as discussed, I've attached some of the paperwork related to the store and its operation. The
only thing I'd note is that the sheets that show the days that we were open say “Monday-Friday” at the
top, but because things got tight in terms of time when we were doing the relocation (from no premise
to 1900 Airport Way), we just decided to operate 7 days/week and carried that through into 2012.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need anything else on this.

All the best,
Steve

VP/CFO

907-357-4311 x22 Voice
907-357-4312 Fax
907-980-0721 Mobile

Steve@ThreeBearsAlaska.com

‘
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Month: December 2011
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" Day:
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THREE BEARS ALASKA

Month: J@nuary 2012
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STATE OF ALASKA
Department of Public Safety
Alcohohc Beverage Control Board

TEMPORARY APPROVAL

To:

Shirley A. Gifford, Executive Dlrector
Alcoholie Bevey:age Conitral Boaxd
From: Sarah D. Oates

Business Regtstratton Exarminer
‘Date; ! Navember4,2011

Requiest temipofary. approval for transfer-of & liquor Heense:

i

D.B.A.: ' Three Bears |
OWNER;: Three Bears Alaska, Inc.
TYPE: Package Store

LOCATION: . 1900 Airport Way
CITY/BOROUGH' Valdez/Unorgamzcd

FROM‘ Thiee Bears Alaska, Tric.
DBA. _ Three Bears ;
: LOCATION No Premiises ; i
! LICENSE NO: 4165 (2011/12)
! :
TEMPORARY APPROVAL PENDING FINAL ABC BOARD APPROVAL
TEMPORARY APPROVAL }
t

“Under: d&leganon of anthority granted to the dlrector by thie board at its meeting of :April 8.and 9, 1998,
winder A% 04.06.080, I requwt temporary- approval of ‘the. above’ apphcanon All statutory reqmrements
‘have beep fulfilled, there 15 no protest udder AS 04 11480, and no objections under AS 04.11,470 have
beenec ed '

Date 11/04/11
Cdncm: - o
Date 11/04/11
: Approved:  sldacleas (et NifFael. o
o Execitive Direfor Y%~ Date  11/04/11
1 ‘ EFFECTIVE: November 4, 2011

PLEASE P.ST THIS MEMO IN LIEU OF LICENSE UNTIL FINAL
: o APPROVAL BY THE ABC BOARD

1
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CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA

BUSINESS REGISTRATION # 785

THIS 1§ TO CHRTIFY THAT

THREE BEARS #35
i NAME OF FIRM
’ Thres Bears Alaska. Inc
GWNER
,,,,, 445 N Pittman Rd Ste. B Wasilla AX 99623
) ~ ADDRESS

H

Home Oceupations:

i

PSS b S bt bt . 4

NOTE:

$

: Icglstratlon

isa fégistéreq buginess in compliance with § eonpn 5.04 of the Valdez City Code.

Buisiness Kegistrar
Ci_fjf of Valdez, Alaska

December 31, 2011
Explrauon Date-

~ Above business is also in compliance with Section 17.48.060 of
- he Valdez City Code and is duly-authorized fo operate as a home

gecupation::
Approved: . NIA__ orN/A

iness Regxstrahons are requxred to.be renewed:yearly.. The
fee Is paid: when tregistering forthe fitst time only. Another
Tfee is requlre;:d onlyifthere are any changes on the

Bu

- Hetie Occupatmn ‘businesses must renew their pemnt
: apphcaﬁons yeaﬂy
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= - ‘DPID:RM
ACORD” . CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE i

REPRESENTATIVE Of

THIS CERTIFICATE (15 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTFICATE DOES HOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY. AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
-BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURAHCE DOES NOT GDNSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE 1SSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
1 PRODUCER, AND THE GERTIFICAVE HOLDER, |

IMPORTANT:. It !he’mtiﬁcam holder s én: ADDITK)NAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. W SUBROGA’I‘ION IS WAWED subjest to

{ho ferms and condigh omupoucy.cerhhpollckamwmqmmmmdommmt AMMmﬂtlacer&ﬂcmdounotmnfo@rﬁmhmtha\
_certHicats holderin Heu ofauch !mdnmammt{s) i
PROCUCER, ‘ i EORIA
!thphnm . j 352-355-7500 g% ‘ l
| Arthur J. Gala MR& , Ing. A, W Epik: MH«L
: mm?nm d. W. 7500 JEsan
Boh ook {Slatounn g THREEA _ ”
IHaURED Thres B@'al'aﬂas‘k’a’, ing, | wsisen a :Atietin Mutual Ins. Co.
Thres Baara WSURER B :
445N, PttmanRoad,SulbaB po—
Wasilts, ,AK 99654 oe
§ INBURERE :
{ i R T
COVERAGES i CERTIHOATE NUMBER. REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERKOD .
CONTRACT-OR OTHER DOCUMENT

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY. REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY: VWATH RESPECT TO WHIGH THIS:

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY. PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESGRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUGH POLICIES. LIVITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAD CLAMS. ,

M TyPEGFisURANGE m ' pommuma P %wm LTS
T ' 11 i ' EAGH OCCURRENCE i 1,000,000
A [X. 'cmmtmeaimmlm JAMJ000080 1H5HM0 | HASHA S fegommaneoes) | $ 300,000

CuRRSHAD aeCuR : : WED EXP {army ot prson) | 8 Exchided
| PERSONAL & ADVIMURY | § 1,000,000
] § GENERALAGGREGATE .| § 2,000,000
aenueuaeemuév»mss PER. : PRODUGTS - COMPKIP AGG | 5 2,600,000
| Teoucv] 1785 NE
' Amonommmm.nir ! WDSNG.ELMT s
! € Bosdons)
Ao ‘BODILY RUURY (Pefpises) | §
— '““WP““? BODILY RLURY (P ocizent| §
L:r| SCHEDULED ALITDS PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|| HRED AUTOS | {Per wczidinl)
0 3 &
|| Excesg e | cramsans AGGREGATE s
&
l bmlu-' ]u‘m T
NIA | £1 EACH ACCIOENT s
[EL DISEASEEA 5
_ Er mismAgs - Poivimi s
‘o

Liquor Store ‘@_isnoﬁ mol'EWay. Valdez,.

R&:m&mor.mmmumwum

Aﬁw

WILSONZ

“SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE. DESCR!BED POUC!ES BE! CANCELLED BEFORE .
THE' EXPIRATION . DAYE THEREGF, "NOTICE' WILL 'BE DELIVERED IN

~Addlﬂu lnsumdﬂ_esmr
mlsdh Dﬁﬁibmlng ACCORDANCE WITH THEPOUGYPROWS*OHS
Company, : ; —
1800 A!rﬁort Way i Aumom REPRERENTA
Valdez, A;K 98888 - :| Bub Coak .
[ ! e : ,
3 : T © 19882009 ACOF
ACORD 25 (20309!‘39)r The ACORD naiveand logo 8!‘8 reglstsred mnrka of: ACORD -

:
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+$1,600.00

Packe@e Store-

KA - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROLBOARD  TICENSENUMBER

4185

: T}IISLICENSE EXPIRES MIDNIGHT DECEMBER 31
: UNmss DA’I‘EDBEIDW )

~ CIIY/BOROUGH: Valdez
Unorgamzed Barough-

. ‘This hcense canugt be transfened wnhout pcrmnssmn

R ISSUED BY ORDER ORTHE :
ALCGHOLIC BEVBRAGE CONTROL BOARD

04-900 (REV. 9[09)

ML S‘I‘BE PosrmmAwmmPLAcaoN THEPRE_MJSBS

SOTREIY I
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Steve Mierop

From: Lambert, Christine C (CED) <christine.lambert@aldska.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, August 7, 2012 15:04

To: Steve Mierop

Subject: RE: Three Bears - Valdez Package Store

Steve,

Thanks for the quick reply. | will print the email and attachments for the file. Chris

Christine C- Lambert
Records & Licensing Supervisor | Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
2690359 phone [ 272:9412 fax [ Christine-lambert@alaska-gov

From: Steve Mierop [mailto:steve@threebearsalaska.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 07, 2012 3:00 PM

To: Lambert, Christine C (CED)

Cc: dan@threehearsalaska.com

Subject: Three Bears - Valdez Package Store

Chris,

As you and | discussed, Three Bears operated package store license #4165 in Valdez at the end of
2011 and the beginning of 2012 such that we were open for 30 days in each year.

Also as discussed, I've attached some of the paperwork related to the store and its operation. The
only thing I'd note is that the sheets that show the days that we were open say “Monday-Friday” at the
top, but because things got tight in terms of time when we were doing the relocation (from no premise
to 1900 Airport Way), we just decided to operate 7 days/week and carried that through into 2012,

Please let me know if you have any questions or need anything else on this.
All the best,
Steve

VP/CFO

907-357-4311 x22 Voice
907-357-4312 Fax
907-980-0721 Mobile
Steve@ThreeBearsAlaska.com
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Steve Mierop

<)
Mo e 0 Ororabous Vo Doll/>0r3

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Tracking:

Christine,

Steve Mierop <steve@threebearsalaska.com>

Thursday, August 9, 2012 11:33

Chris Lambert (christine.lambert@alaska.gov)

‘dan@threebearsalaska.com’

Three Bears - Valdez Package Store License #4165

20120806 ABC Letter Re Three Bears Valdez Package Store License #4165.pdf

Recipient Read
Chris Lambert (christineJambert@alaska.gov)
‘dan@threebearsalaska.com’ Read: 8/13/2012 10:45

I just want to make sure that the attached letter and your and my recent correspondence about
package store license #4165 passed each ather in the night and that we are good on this issue and

there is nothing else to do.

Thanks!
All the best,
Steve

VP/CFO

907-357-4311 x22 Voice
907-357-4312 Fax
907-980-0721 Mobile

Steve@ThreeBearsAlaska.com
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THE STATE Department of Commerce, Community,
of A L A SKA and Economic Development
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

5848 E. Tudor Road
Anchorage, Alaska 99507
Main: 907.269.0350

Chils Lambert: 907.289.0359

TDD: 907.465.5437
Fax: 907.272.9412

GOVERNOR SEAN PARNELL

August 6, 2012
Thtee Bears Alaska, Inc. VIA CERTIFIED LETTER
Attn: Stephen D. Mierop 7009 2820 0001 7253 0794

445 N Pittman Road, Ste. B
Wasilla, AK 99654

Dear Mt, Mierop:

On a tecent trip, our investigatots noted that the Three Bears package store Heense #4165, 1900
Airport Way was closed. The first letter I sent to you on July 5, 2012 regarding this matter was
unansweted (copy enclosed).

This license was granted its thitd and final waivet for opetating year 2010 at the September 27, 2010
ABC Boatd meeting. Please provide the dates of operation for operating yeats 2011 and 2012, In
addition, please provide teceipts ot accounting records to demonstrate the dates of operation.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this request, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,

SHIRLEY A. COTE
Director

/5] Christiva C. Lanbet
Christine C. Lambett
Licensing & Records Supervisor

Chtistine Jambert@alaska.gov
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Steve Mierop

From: Lambert, Christine C (CED) <christine.lamberi@alaska.gov>
Sent: Thursday, August 9, 2012 11:49

To: Steve Mierop

Subject: RE: Three Bears - Valdez Package Store License #4165
Steve,

| did receive the documents you sent to show your operation dates. They are in the license file. Allis good on my
end. Thanks for checking, Chris

Christine €+ Lambert

Records & Licensing Supervisor | Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
269:0359 phone | 272:9412 fax [ Christine:lambert@alaska-gov

From: Steve Mierop [mailto:steve@threebearsalaska.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 09, 2012 11:33 AM

To: Lambert, Christine C (CED)

Cc: dan@threebearsalaska.com

Subject: Three Bears - Valdez Package Store License #4165

Christine,

I just want to make sure that the attached letter and your and my recent correspondence about
package stare license #4165 passed each other in the night and that we are good on this issue and

there is nothing else to do.
Thanks!

All the best,

Steve

VP/CFO

907-357-4311 x22 Voice
907-357-4312 Fax
907-980-0721 Mobile
Steve@ThreeBearsAlaska.com
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THREE BEARS ALASKA, INC,
445 N, Pittrhan Road, Suite B
Wasilla, Alaska 99623
7 (907) 357-4311 & (907) 357-4312

December 30, 2016

Via email and U.S. mafl
oynthia.ﬁ'anklin@a]aska. gov
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Cynthia Franklin, Director

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
550 W. 7" Avenue, Suite 1600
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Re: Notice of Violation AB16-0628 (12-21-16)
Dear Director Franklin,

In ordet to address the issues raised in Notice of Violation AB16-0628, we at Three Bears believe
it’s helpful to put our current operations in Valdez in context.

Fisst, our only current operations in Valdez are related to the actions we periodically undertake to
operate license 4165 for at least 30 days each year and 8 hours for each of those 30 or more days.

Second, while Three Bears today operates a chain of nine stores in Alaska and one in Montana and
is in fact the largest Alaskan-owned retailer in Alaska, this was not always the case. The compaity started
in Tok in 1980 with a store named Gateway Food Center. Further, it was only with the opening of the
company’s second store in Valdez in 1989 that there was “a second link in the chain.” The Valdez store
was called “Three Bears” and is where the current name for the company and all of our stores originated.
Plus, the Valdez store was our fixst store with a package store liquor license.

Now we fast-forward to late 2007, and we see that Three Bears had grown to six stores and was
working on.opening its seventh. But while most of the company was growing strong, there was a
problem. In a nutshell, the problem was that both the City of Valdez and its economy had been shrinking
for years and our Valdez store had been losing money for several years. And despite our best efforts, we
just didn’t see a way to turn things around in Valdez in any practical timeframe. So, in October 2007, asa
compatty deeply committed to the communities we live in and serve, we took the very difficult step of
closing our Valdez store.

Accordingly, it pained us greatly when we saw the only other grocery store in town raise all of its
prices within minutes of hearing that we were closing. And, of course, they didn’t do this because the
cost of any of the products on their shélves suddenly increased. No, they did this because they no longer
had afiy competition and knew that they could effectively chatge whatever they wanted.

Seeing how the Valdez community was being taken advantage of and listenirig to the pleas from
folks in Valdez (both at the time we ¢losed and through the years since) for us to eithier stay or at least
come back someday, we resolved that if we ever saw how we could make it work financially, Three Bears
would return to Valdez.
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Re: Notice of Violation AB16-0628 (12-21-16)
December 30, 2016
Page 2

That brings us back to license 4165. Because from day one of our thoughts of returning to Valdez,

we have always known that we would need to have a package store in order to be competitive so that we
could survive and serve the commmity again.,

So, in order to keep license 4165 for a potential return to Valdez, we applied for and received non-
operating waivers. Then, after receiving our third waiver, we faced the prospect of either operating
enough to keep the license alive or potentially forever giving up our hopes of someday returning to
Valdez. The solution we chose was to operate the license for at least 30 8-hour days each year.

However, operating for just 30 8-hours days each year has not been without difficulties and has
unfortunately brought us to the place where we received the Notice of Violation. And that has brought us
again to that other place—namely, the place where we once more have to decide how committed we ate
to preserving the viability of a future return to Valdez,

As a company strongly committed to Alaska and the communities we serve and the ones we may
one day serve (or serve again), we have decided to prevent the recutrence of the violations noted in
Valdez by committing additional resources to the Valdez market. Specifically, we intend to operate
license 4165 in the future as a seasonal license where we make and meet all the commitments required to
give Valdez a solid choice of package stores for the several months that we will be operating in Valdez
each year in the future.

We have already started to inquire about available locations and will apply to the ABC Board to
change the premises for license 4165 just as soon as we secure a location. And we will also take the
necessary steps to convert license 4165 to a seasonal license.

Finally, we note that in the Notice it says that we may request to appear before you to be heard
regarding the Notice. And in terms of setting a date for that appearance, we would ask that our
appearance at ‘your offices in Anichorage be scheduled for either the week of January 279, 2017 or the
period starting January 23" and ending February 14%, 2017.

Thank you very much for your help with this matter, and Happy New Year!

. ‘ "\ . - - P
Stephen D. Mierop
Vice President/CFO
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THREE BEARS ALASKA
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Location: Valdez N

THREE BEARS ALASKA
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THREE BEARS ALASKA

Month: January 2012
Hours Of:Operatlon 8am-5pm, Monday-Frlday

Locatmn'fValdez
. Day:

Date:

~ Sales:

1st

L Sun

Jeboel T

1 Mon

" 7nd
3rd

Tue

R
=

4th

i} uﬁéf .

Sth

i Wed

Thu

Iy =

6th

Fri

| o

7th

Sat

" o/”&/:/

8th

Sun

aNAE

9th

Mon

lorer

10th

Toe

11th

Wed

12th

Thu

13t

Fri

e

14th

Sat

15th

16th

Suh

T7th | Tue

18th -

19th

20th

218t

“2nd || sun

23rd

Sath | L T

[Tzt

_« 26th

T Z8th | |

_ 29th

1 30th

T

[ MontAly Tota]

¥

Ad';ditiona_l Notes:

clors] o
Al a2~ Py
OPEA o  cbodrgas €

2~/¢2®/Z~ — @/g; o

2.

Z — 25/7— - @/4’5’,/(,/

56




by




/Aﬁ*ac\z\\rteur‘r (> —peratog Recocds

Month: November 2013
Hours Of Operation: 8am-5pm
Location: Valdez

e O3 [ 3o

THREE BEARS ALASKA

Date: Day: Sales: Additional Notes:
1st Fri OFSZns — ,c‘;‘,qwl- L
2nd Sat >’
3rd Sun
Ath Mon
5th Tue
6th Wed
7th Thu
8th Fri
9th Sat
10th Sun
11th Mon
12th Tue
13th Wed
14th Thu
15th Fri
16th Sat
17th sSun -
18th Mon
19th Tue
20th Wed
21st Thu

22nd - Fri
23rd Sat ]
24th sun | /ogest W%«Jz\fym«g
25th Moh
26th Tue
27th Wed
28th Thu
29th Fri
30th Sat

Monthly Total:

)]
®




THREE BEARS ALASKA

Month: December 2013
Hours Of Operation: 8am-5pm
Location: Valdez

Date: Day: Sales:

1st Sun

Znd Mon

3rd Tue

4th Wed

5th Thu

6th Fri

7th Sat

8th Sun

9th Mon

10th Tue

11th Wed

12th Thu

13th Fri

14th Sat

15th Sun

16th Mon

17th Tue

18th Wed

19th Thu

20th Fri

21st Sat

22nd Sun

23rd Mon

24th Tue | o /pied. adt |wooa
25th Wed | «/foeed cbafPmar
26th Thu

27th Fri

28th Sat

28th Sun

30th Mon .
3Tst Tue | o foocef - odod
Monthly Total:

Additional Notes:
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THREE BEARS ALASKA

Month: January 2014
Hours Of Operation: 8am-5pm
Location: Valdez

Date: Day: Sales: Additional Notes:
st Wed Cluged Areud peand
2nd Thu
3rd Fri
4th Sat
5th Sun
6th Mon
7th Tue
8th Wed
9th Thu
10th Fri
11th Sat
12th Sun
13th Mon
14th Tue
15th Wed
16th Thu
17th Fri
18th Sat
19th Sun
20th Mon
21st Tue
22nd Wed
23rd Thu
24th Fri
25th Sat
26th Sun
27th Mon
28th Tue
29th Wed
30th Thu
3ist Fri

Monthly Total:




THREE BEARS ALASKA

Month: February 2014
Hours Of Operation: 8am-5pm
Location: Valdez

Additional Notes:

tfoced]

Date: Day: Sales:

1st Sat

2nd Sun

3rd Mon

4th Tue

5th Wed

6th Thu

7th Fri

8th Sat

9th Sun

10th Mon

11th Tue

12th Wed

13th Thu

14th Fri

15th Sat

16th Sun

17th Mon

18th Tue

19th Wed

20th Thu

21st Fri

22nd Sat

23rd Sun

24th Mon

25th Tue

26th Wed

27th Thu

28th Fri Lot Ay —
Monthly Total:| /235 <&

Lok gt dole
LAl Paeherel ol
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THREE BEARS ALASKA

Month: November 2015
Hours Of Operation: 8am-5pm
Location: Valdez
Date: | Day: ~ Sales: Additional Notes:
st Sun e
2nd Mon
3rd Tue
4th | wed
5th Thy
6th Fri
S 7th Sat
~ 8h | Sun
~gth. | Mon
10th Tue
11th Wed
12th | Thu
Ci3th | P
| 14t | sar
15th | Sun
__1sth Mon
17th | Tue |
18th | Wed
%h | Thi |
20th | R | Qben 35
st | osat | mQue 815
~ 29nd sun | B¢t < B5
23rd | Mon [Ofen B-L5
24th | Tue  |O%s 7T
25th Wed | (B0 F~3:20
26th. | Thu Closed .
_ 27ih i | Ofen, 35
- 28th | Sat Cenn =3
29th | Sun | Bfknc3-0
30th [ Mon | ORQGA F-F.
Monthly Totali] &
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THREE BEARS ALASKA
Month: December 2015
Hours Of Operation: 8am-5pm
Location: Valdez

Date: Day: . Sales: Additional Notes:

1st Tue |O¥on R-5

2nd | Wed | Ofen %%

_ 3rd Thu | odhin 8-9

Ath Fi | &Qen ~ %79

5th, Sat R -5

_6th Sun Ren =375

7th ‘Mon 50 - §-3

gth Tue O¥en el

9th Wed ofen 25

10th Thu OWn K-9

11th Fri O, TS

12th Sat | RN S

13th Sun Ofers -5

14th Monh | fen F-S

i5th Tue Oein -9

16th |  Wed | O@@"‘ g5

A7th | Thu | cpen Z-F

_ 18th Fri ijen o)

Bth | Sat | e 55

20th | sun | ol H-S

~2ist | Mon Al ‘gwﬁ'

|L22nd | Tue | ofen ?“

23rd | Wed | (b F-

24th Thu QA % \W

25th | Rl Um%\

oeth | sat | o(lw %/5

27th [ sun . %

28th | Mon 5.5

2ot | Tie | Mo 375

30th | wed | Open E-5

J31st | Thu | Qpon  8-139
“Monthly Total -




THREE BEARS ALASKA

Month: January 2016
Hours Of Operation: 8am-5pm
Location: Valdez

Date: Day: Sales: Additional Notes:

st Fri Glose X

3rd sun

4th Man

Do
5th Tue afes &-F
‘6th Wed. o S
; | R~

7th Thu

8th Fri

Sth | Sat | OQun- %5
TIoth | Sun | 0% %

| won |l -

T 12th | Tue albn 325

13th | Wed O %%

4th | Thu | O¥ew [=9

15th | | eQo~ F-5

16th |  sat o9on %S

a7th | Sun | OQen -8

_18th | Mon | OQen €S

1ot | T | O &9

o0t | Wed | e %75
D1st | Thu | CRanN B

22nd | Fri

23rd Sat

24th Sun

25th Mon |
26t | Tue | g,

“S7th | Wed |

T o28th | Thu

| esth | R

~goth | oSar | o

~3lst Sun

Monthly Total] ~ g——






